

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF  
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR ORGANIZATIONS  
OF WOMEN LAWYERS – WOMEN LAWYERS ON  
GUARD INC., WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN LAWYERS *ET AL.* –  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

CORY M. AMRON  
ELAINE METLIN  
WOMEN LAWYERS  
ON GUARD INC.  
P.O. Box 100551  
Arlington, VA 22210  
(703) 623-1101  
camron@  
womenlawyersonguard.org

KAREN M. RICHARDSON  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF WOMEN LAWYERS  
321 North Clark Street,  
MS 17.1  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 988-6196  
krichardson@nawl.org

MIA GUIZZETTI HAYES  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 303-1000  
mhayes@willkie.com

CANDACE BECK  
CAROL MONTOYA  
WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
2800 Eisenhower Avenue,  
Suite 210  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 639-8880  
admin@wbadc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

September 20, 2021

---

---

HEATHER SCHNEIDER  
CIARA A. COPELL  
M. ANNIE HOUGHTON-LARSEN  
MICHELLE MLACKER  
ANA MAGANTO RAMIREZ  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 728-8000

DEVIN CHARLES RINGGER  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 303-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    THE BAN WAS CORRECTLY RULED UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND THAT DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED UNDER <i>STARE</i> <i>DECISIS</i> .....	9
A. <i>Stare decisis</i> is the foundational legal principle that allows the American public to rely on constitutionally guaranteed rights. ....	10
B.    Overturning <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> would severely curtail women’s constitutional rights as reaffirmed by the Court’s long line of abortion precedent. ....	11

C.	Overruling precedent is particularly disfavored when doing so would diminish or completely abandon individual liberty interests, such as those in <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> . .....	13
II.	THE RIGHT TO DECIDE TO END A PREGNANCY HAS BEEN CRITICAL TO GENDER EQUALITY AND WOMEN’S HEALTH. ....	18
A.	Women attorneys rely on the rights guaranteed by <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> to advance their careers and achieve greater gender parity in the legal field. ....	18
B.	Women rely on the constitutional right to continue or end a pregnancy before viability in order to live meaningful and fulfilling lives, plan their families, and achieve economic independence. ....	26
C.	Women rely on the constitutional right to continue or end a pregnancy before viability for the health and safety of themselves and their families. ....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	11
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , <i>Shawnee Cnty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1955).....	16
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	16
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	11, 15
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	13
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Empls., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	11
<i>Knick v. Towp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	15

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	16, 17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	16
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	8, 9, 17
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange</i> , 3 F.4th 1240 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	1
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 360 U.S. 622 (1959) .....	1
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	12
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) (Marshall, J.).....	10, 17

<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servi.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	7, 13, 14, 15
---	---------------

## Statutes

Gestational Age Act, ch. 393, § 1, 2018 Miss. Laws (codified at MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-191).....	7
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. §§ 171.201(1), 171.204(a) (West 2021) .....	7

## Other Authorities

<i>2019 Representation of United States State Court Women Judges</i> , NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN JUDGES (NAWJ) (2019), <a href="https://www.nawj.org/statistics/2019-us-state-court-women-judges">https://www.nawj.org/statistics/2019- us-state-court-women-judges</a> .....	20
M.A. Biggs, et al., <i>Women’s Mental Health and Well-Being 5 Years After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion: A Prospective, Longitudinal and Cohort Study</i> , JAMA.....	27
Alyson Zureick <i>(En)gendering Suffering: Denial of Abortion as a Form of Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment</i> , 38 FORDHAM INTERNATIONAL LAW JOURNAL, 199 (2015).....	32

<i>Resolution on Abortion (1969)</i> , AM. PSYCH. ASS'N (2009), <a href="https://www.apa.org/about/policy/abortion">https://www.apa.org/about/policy/abortion</a> .....	32
Amalia Miller, <i>The Effects of Motherhood Timing on Career Path</i> , 24 J. OF POPULATION ECON., 1071.....	27
American Bar Association, <i>In Their Own Words</i> (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
Arthur J. Goldberg, EQUAL JUSTICE: THE WARREN ERA OF THE SUPREME COURT 74-75 (1971).....	15
Ass'n of Corporate Counsel, <i>The General Counsel Landscape</i> (2019) .....	20, 21, 22, 23
Blue Cross Blue Shield, <i>Trends in Pregnancy and Childbirth Complications in the U.S.</i> (2020).....	29
CDC, <i>Data on Selected Pregnancy Complications in the United States</i> (2019).....	29
Democracy and Government Reform Team, <i>Examining the Demographic Compositions of U.S. Circuit and District Courts</i> , CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (2020).....	20

Destiny Peery et al., A.B.A., <i>Left Out and Left Behind: the Hurdles, Hassles, and Heartaches of Achieving Long-Term Legal Careers for Women of Color</i> (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
Diana Greene Foster et al., <i>Effects of Carrying an Unwanted Pregnancy to Term on Women’s Existing Children</i> , 205 J. OF PEDIATRICS 183 (2019).....	28
Miss. State Dep’t of Health, <i>Mississippi Maternal Mortality Report 2013-2016</i> (2019) .....	30
Kasey Buckles, Kasey Buckles, <i>Understanding the Returns to Delayed Childbearing for Working Women</i> , 98 AM. ECON. REV., 403 .....	27
Katherine Kortzmit et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance – United States – 2018</i> , MMWR SURVEILLANCE SUMMARIES (2020) .....	30
Jennifer Cheeseman Day, <i>More Than 1 in 3 Lawyers Are Women</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (May 8, 2018), <a href="https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2018/05/women-lawyers.html">https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2018/05/women-lawyers.html</a> .....	19
Marianne Bitler & Madeline Zavodny, <i>Child Abuse and Abortion Availability</i> , 92 AM. ECON. REV. 363 (2002) .....	31

Roberta D. Liebenberg & Stephanie A. Scharf, A.B.A., <i>Practicing Law in the Pandemic and Moving Forward: Results and Best Practices From a Nationwide Survey of the Legal Profession</i> (2021) .....	19, 20
Roberta D. Liebenberg & Stephanie A. Scharf, A.B.A., <i>Walking Out the Door</i> (2019) .....	20
Steinberg JR, et al., <i>Examining the Association of Antidepressant Prescriptions with First Abortion and First Childbirth</i> , PSYCHIATRY 828-34 (2018) .....	31
Tonja Jacobi & Dylan Schweers, <i>Justice, Interrupted: The Effect of Gender, Ideology, and Seniority at Supreme Court Oral Arguments</i> , 103 VA. L. REV. 1379 (2017).....	22
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. National Institute of Health, <i>Am I at Risk for Gestational Diabetes?</i> (2012) .....	29
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. Office on Women's Health, <i>Pregnancy Complications</i> (2019) .....	29
